## **ACT 161**

H.B. NO. 220

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Firefighter's Contingency Fund.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 185-4, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (d) to read as follows:

## **ACT 161**

"(d) There shall be [a firefighter's contingency fund] established under the control of the department of land and natural resources [and the amount of \$250,000 shall be appropriated each fiscal year to this fund. Any unused portion shall lapse at the end of the fiscal year.] a firefighter's contingency fund into which shall be deposited appropriations made by the legislature."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 9, 1993.)